
POKEGAMA GOLF COURSE BOARD MEETING

Tuesday, May 19, 2015 — City Hall Conference Room 2B

7: 30 A.M. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a regular meeting of the Pokegama Golf Course Board has
been scheduled for Tuesday. May 19, 2015 at 7.30 a.m. at the Grand Rapids City Hall
Conference Room 213, 420 North Pokegama Avenue, Grand Rapids, MN, 55744 to discuss the

following: 

I. Call to Order

II. Approve Minutes

III. Consideration of Monthly Bills and Financial Statement

IV. Visitors

V. Grounds Superintendent

VI. Concessions. 

VII. Director of Golf

VIII. Old Business

IX. New Business

X. Correspondence and Open Discussion

XI. Adjourn. 

Copies to: 

Golf Course Board

Lynn DeGrio

City Clerk
File Copy
Finance Director

Bob Cahill

City Administrator
City Council



GRAND RAPIDS GOLF COURSE BOARD
REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING

April 21, 2015

7: 30 AM

Present: Pat Pollard, Dan Richter, Josh Solem, Larry O' Brien

Absent: Ron lannelli

Staff: Bob Cahill Director of Golf

Steve Ross Grounds Superintendent

I. Pat Pollard called the meeting to order. 

II. Dan Richter made a motion to accept the minutes of the March 17, 2015 Board meeting. Josh
Solem seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

III. Consideration of monthly bills: Dan Richter made a motion to approve the bill list. Josh Solem
seconded the motion. The motion passed. Dan Richter made a motion to approve paying an
additional bill to Itasca County for $4, 044. 00 for real estate taxes. Josh Solem seconded the
motion. The motion passed. 

AMERIPRIDE LINEN & APPAREL 123. 93

BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF MN 2, 489.50

BUNES SEPTIC SERVICE INC 1, 030. 00

BURGGRAF' S ACE HARDWARE INC 189.62

CITY OF COHASSET 415.20

COLE HARDWARE INC 12. 78

DAVIS OIL 1, 674.45

DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA 145. 00

ELEMENT PAYMENT SERVICES 16.66

FILTHY CLEAN INC 2, 042. 31

GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 18, 246. 17

GRAND RAPIDS STATE BANK 2, 017. 65

HIBBING DAILY TRIBUNE 46.00

L& M SUPPLY 40. 86

LINCOLN REPUBLIC INSURANCE CO 8. 20

MINNESOTA GOLF ASSOCIATION INC 180. 00

MINNESOTA REVENUE 41. 96

MINNESOTA TORO 1 2, 577. 55

MINNESOTA UNEMPLOYMENT COMP FD 3, 609. 00

NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC 8. 30

NAPA SUPPLY OF GRAND RAPIDS 898. 09

NORTHERN OFFICE OUTFITTER INC 80. 09

POKEGAMA ELECTRIC INC 150. 00

PRESTO PRINT 89. 78

P. U. C. 1, 186. 02

SHEFFIELD' S UPHOLSTERY 175. 00

STANGEL STUMP GRINDING 1, 293. 19

TDS Metrocom 312.45

TESSMAN SEED COMPANY 778. 32
TWINCITIESGOLF.COM 225. 00

VERIZON WIRELESS 89.68

WASTE MANAGEMENT 117. 16

WOODLAND STORAGE 1, 480. 00

MIKE BOWMAN 245. 81

TOTAL ALL VENDORS: 42, 035. 73



IV. Visitors: Tom Pagel

V. Grounds Superintendent: Steve Ross reported. The irrigation system has been hooked up and
will probably be turned on later this week. Ground temperatures are still quite low and need to
rise before the grass begins to green up. Steve reported that two quotes were received from
consultants relating to planning for a new irrigation system. Josh Solem made a motion to

approve contracting with Erik Christiansen Design Group for Phase I of a new irrigation system. 
The cost would be $ 8, 500. 00. Dan Richter seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

VI. Concessions: No report

VII. Director of Golf: Bob Cahill reported. The golf course has now been open for a few weeks and

revenue for April is way ahead of last year. Memberships are coming in at a good pace. Bob has
started the process to allow members to pay for their membership on a monthly basis through
September. Tom Pagel informed the Board that the City would like to present to the Council, a
plan to alter Bob Cahill' s contract to have him begin paying a rental fee to the golf course for use
of the pro shop and then the City would provide an offsetting modification to his salary. Josh
Solem made a motion to support the proposal pending Council approval. Dan Richter seconded
the motion. The motion passed. 

VIII. Old Business: None

IX. New Business: None

X. Correspondence and Open Discussion: None. 

XI. Adjourn: Dan Richter made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Josh Solem seconded the motion. 
The motion passed. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Larry O' Brien
Recording Secretary



POKEGAMA GOLF COURSE BILL LIST - MAY 19, 2015

DATE: 05/ 13/ 2015 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

TIME: 07: 41: 00 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

ID: AP443000. CGR

INVOICES DUE ON/ BEFORE 05/ 19/ 2015

PAGE: 1

VENDOR # NAME AMOUNT DUE

POKEGAMA GOLF COURSE

0103325 ACHESON TIRE COMPANY INC 48. 09
0103740 ACUSHNET COMPANY 1, 299. 66
0113238 PGA ASSOC OF AMERICAN 409. 00
0221650 BURGGRAF' S ACE HARDWARE INC 6, 213. 29
0300200 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 1, 277. 72
0312701 CLUB CAR LLC 1, 196. 43
0315455 COLE HARDWARE INC 161. 73

0701650 GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO 578. 50
1200500 L&M SUPPLY 160. 01
1309355 MINNESOTA TORO 2, 840. 58
1609600 PIPELINE SUPPLY INC 115. 93
1618235 PRESTO PRINT 19. 24
1801530 NORTHERN MN WATER COND DBA 222. 89
1821725 RUTTGER' S SUGAR LAKE LODGE 8, 626. 00
1909510 SIM SUPPLY INC 147. 70
1920555 STOKES PRINTING COMPANY 265. 23
2005700 TESSMAN SEED COMPANY 22, 810. 14
2021646 TURFWERKS 851. 21

TOTAL UNPAID TO BE APPROVED IN THE SUM OF: $ 47, 243. 35

CHECKS ISSUED - PRIOR APPROVAL

PRIOR APPROVAL

0315329 CITY OF COHASSET 247. 56
0405447 DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA 117. 70
0512230 ELEMENT PAYMENT SERVICES 16. 66
0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 8, 941. 90
0718070 GRAND RAPIDS STATE BANK 3, 241. 86
0920060 ITASCA COUNTY TREASURER 4, 044. 00
1309335 MINNESOTA REVENUE 1, 601. 98
1621130 P. U. C. 1, 414. 15
2000490 TDS Metrocom 317. 50
2301700 WASTE MANAGEMENT 259. 42

TOTAL PRIOR APPROVAL ALLOWED IN THE SUM OF: 20, 202. 73

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS 67, 446. 08



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

POKEGAMA GOLF COURSE

SCHEDULE OF BUDGET VS ACTUAL REVENUE AND EXPENSES

For the Period Ended April 30, 2015

With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Period Ended April 30, 2014

Operating Revenues

Season Passes

Green Fees

Ancillary

Total Revenues

Operating Expenses

Personnel

Materials and Supplies

Other Services & Charges

Total Expenses

OPERATING INCOME ( LOSS) 

Nonoperating Revenues
Concessionaire Lease

Operating Transfer In
Sales Tax Repayment

Debt Principal Payment

Depreciation

NET INCOME

2015

BUDGET

165,700

241, 500

146, 300

553,500

228,639

53, 050

170, 070

451, 759

101, 741

6, 500

18, 000

31, 221) 

95, 000) 

20

ACTUAL

104,695

12, 937

18,9771

136, 609

46,019

23,696

60,853

130, 568

6, 041

528

2, 000

34, 688) 

26, 119) 

2015

OVER (UNDER) % OF 2014

BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL

61, 005) 

228, 563) 

127, 323) 

416, 891) 

182,620) 

29, 354) 

109,217) 

321, 191) 

95, 700) 

5, 972) 

16, 000) 

31, 221

60,312) 

26, 139) 

63% 65, 087

5% 1, 385

13% 10, 744

25% 77,216

20% 42,976

45% 13,819

36% 51, 063

29% 107, 858

0% 

30, 642) 

8% 676

11% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

37% 29, 271) 

59, 236) 



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS - POKEGAMA GOLF COURSE

Statement of Income and Expenses

APRIL 30, 2015 TO APRIL 30, 2011

Operating Revenues: 

Season Passes

Green Fees

Ancillaries

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses: 

YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD

THROUGH THROUGH THROUGH THROUGH THROUGH

4/ 30/2015 4/ 30/2014 4/30/ 2013 4/ 30/ 2012 4/ 30/2011

104,695 $ 65, 087 $ 31, 942 $ 133,713 $ 91, 557

12, 937 1, 385 - 13,480 5, 019

18, 977 10, 744 2, 050 21, 690 14, 234

136, 609 77,216 33, 992 168, 883 110,810

Personnel 46,019 42,976 46,856 51, 430 48, 819

Materials and Supplies 23,696 13, 819 12, 318 12, 645 13, 988

Other Services & Charges 60,853 51, 063 33,938 30, 791 59, 787

Total Operating Expenses 130, 568 107, 858 93, 112 94,866 122, 594

OPERATING INCOME ( LOSS) 6, 041 30,642) 59, 120) 74,017 11, 784) 

Nonoperating Revenues 528 676 75 727 1, 030

Concessionaire Lease 2, 000 2, 000 2, 000

Clubhs/ Park Prj Fundraising Exps
Depreciation 34, 688) 29,271) 29,345) 28,322) 22, 602) 

NET INCOME ( LOSS) 26, 119) 59,236) 88, 390) 48,422 31, 356) 
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